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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 351 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:35 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6185MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12370.000 51.273 51.248 -22.727 74.000 0.026 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 352 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:35 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6185MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12370.000 50.271 50.246 -23.729 74.000 0.026 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 353 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:35 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6345MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12690.000 51.059 50.966 -22.941 74.000 0.093 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 354 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:35 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6345MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12690.000 50.914 50.821 -23.086 74.000 0.093 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 355 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:35 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6505MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13010.000 50.388 50.687 -23.612 74.000 -0.299 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 356 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:35 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6505MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13010.000 51.078 51.377 -22.922 74.000 -0.299 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 357 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:35 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6665MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13330.000 48.573 49.601 -25.427 74.000 -1.028 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 358 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6665MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13330.000 49.605 50.633 -24.395 74.000 -1.028 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 359 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6825MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13650.000 49.228 50.639 -24.772 74.000 -1.411 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 360 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6825MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13650.000 49.550 50.961 -24.450 74.000 -1.411 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 361 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6985MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13970.000 49.077 50.498 -24.923 74.000 -1.421 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 362 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 8：Transmit at 6985MHz by 802.11be(160MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13970.000 50.076 51.497 -23.924 74.000 -1.421 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 363 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6105MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12210.000 49.798 50.703 -24.202 74.000 -0.905 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 364 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6105MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12210.000 50.198 51.103 -23.802 74.000 -0.905 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 365 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6265MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12530.000 50.287 50.268 -23.713 74.000 0.019 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 366 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6265MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 12530.000 50.717 50.698 -23.283 74.000 0.019 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 367 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6585MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13170.000 49.360 50.764 -24.640 74.000 -1.404 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 368 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6585MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13170.000 50.769 52.173 -23.231 74.000 -1.404 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 369 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6745MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13490.000 50.041 50.802 -23.959 74.000 -0.761 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 370 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6745MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13490.000 49.368 50.129 -24.632 74.000 -0.761 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 371 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6905MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13810.000 49.412 50.970 -24.588 74.000 -1.558 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 372 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 9：Transmit at 6905MHz by 802.11be(320MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 13810.000 48.802 50.360 -25.198 74.000 -1.558 PK 

 

 

Note: 

1. Measured Level = Reading Level + Factor. 

2. The test frequency range, 9kHz~30MHz, worst case are at least 20dB below the limits, therefore no data appear in 

the report. 

3. If the test result on peak is lower than average limit, then average measurement needn’t be performed. 

4. We have evaluated SISO, CDD, Beamforming mode, shown in the report is the worst data. 

5. We use the RF output power of Low-power indoor access point Mode for testing, which has a higher RF output 
power. 
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The worst case of Simultaneous Radiated Emission: 

 

Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 477 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:03 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1: Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) +  2412 MHz by 802.11b 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4824.000 37.756 51.618 -36.244 74.000 -13.862 PK 

2  7236.000 41.943 51.061 -32.057 74.000 -9.119 PK 

3  9648.000 45.310 49.215 -28.690 74.000 -3.906 PK 

4  11910.000 45.615 46.622 -28.385 74.000 -1.008 PK 

5 * 17865.000 49.215 46.419 -24.785 74.000 2.796 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 478 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1: Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) +  2412 MHz by 802.11b 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4824.000 37.763 51.625 -36.237 74.000 -13.862 PK 

2  7236.000 40.421 49.539 -33.579 74.000 -9.119 PK 

3  9648.000 45.700 49.605 -28.300 74.000 -3.906 PK 

4  11910.000 46.095 47.102 -27.905 74.000 -1.008 PK 

5 * 17865.000 49.827 47.031 -24.173 74.000 2.796 PK 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp). 

3. We use the RF output power of Low-power indoor access point Mode for testing, which has a higher RF output 
power. 
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The worst case of Radiated Emission below 1GHz: 

 

Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 5 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC2 Time: 2024/09/28 - 19:33 

Limit: FCC_Part 15.209 Margin: 0 

Probe: CBL6112D_27613(30-1000MHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 33.031 30.718 7.235 -9.282 40.000 23.484 QP 

2  52.310 29.162 14.933 -10.838 40.000 14.229 QP 

3  118.149 27.968 8.659 -15.532 43.500 19.310 QP 

4  255.161 27.458 7.088 -18.542 46.000 20.369 QP 

5  513.302 28.080 2.066 -17.920 46.000 26.014 QP 

6  945.801 33.074 2.473 -12.926 46.000 30.600 QP 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 6 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC2 Time: 2024/09/28 - 19:35 

Limit: FCC_Part 15.209 Margin: 0 

Probe: CBL6112D_27613(30-1000MHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 32.304 31.664 7.841 -8.336 40.000 23.823 QP 

2  53.280 29.912 15.922 -10.088 40.000 13.990 QP 

3  113.662 27.777 8.579 -15.723 43.500 19.198 QP 

4  254.798 26.910 6.579 -19.090 46.000 20.331 QP 

5  521.062 28.125 1.875 -17.875 46.000 26.250 QP 

6  887.965 31.280 1.776 -14.720 46.000 29.504 QP 

 

 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp). 

3. We use the RF output power of Low-power indoor access point Mode for testing, which has a higher RF output 
power. 
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The worst case of Radiated Emission 18-40GHz: 

 

Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 87 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22356.000 43.752 46.708 -30.248 74.000 -2.956 PK 

2 * 29396.000 46.234 46.685 -27.766 74.000 -0.451 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 88 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22510.000 41.391 44.150 -32.609 74.000 -2.759 PK 

2 * 30848.000 47.101 46.698 -26.899 74.000 0.403 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 89 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6175MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  23060.000 46.346 48.467 -27.654 74.000 -2.121 PK 

2 * 33246.000 48.913 48.203 -25.087 74.000 0.710 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 90 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6175MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22928.000 45.804 48.027 -28.196 74.000 -2.223 PK 

2 * 31464.000 47.551 47.131 -26.449 74.000 0.420 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 91 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6415MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22136.000 42.389 45.627 -31.611 74.000 -3.238 PK 

2 * 26888.000 47.429 46.901 -26.571 74.000 0.528 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 92 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6415MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22928.000 43.124 45.347 -30.876 74.000 -2.223 PK 

2 * 31420.000 47.608 47.182 -26.392 74.000 0.426 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 93 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6435MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22708.000 44.775 47.279 -29.225 74.000 -2.504 PK 

2 * 31288.000 47.159 46.715 -26.841 74.000 0.444 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 94 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6435MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22972.000 44.242 46.408 -29.758 74.000 -2.166 PK 

2 * 30892.000 48.408 47.982 -25.592 74.000 0.426 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 95 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6475MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22290.000 43.224 46.265 -30.776 74.000 -3.041 PK 

2 * 27724.000 46.344 46.119 -27.656 74.000 0.225 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 96 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6475MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22356.000 43.579 46.535 -30.421 74.000 -2.956 PK 

2 * 29110.000 46.311 46.953 -27.689 74.000 -0.642 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 97 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6515MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22774.000 43.895 46.314 -30.105 74.000 -2.419 PK 

2 * 26998.000 47.014 46.438 -26.986 74.000 0.576 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 98 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6515MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22884.000 44.467 46.745 -29.533 74.000 -2.278 PK 

2 * 27020.000 47.076 46.509 -26.924 74.000 0.567 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 99 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6535MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22554.000 45.005 47.707 -28.995 74.000 -2.702 PK 

2 * 31134.000 46.954 46.489 -27.046 74.000 0.465 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 100 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6535MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22466.000 43.350 46.165 -30.650 74.000 -2.815 PK 

2 * 27218.000 46.887 46.416 -27.113 74.000 0.471 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 101 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6695MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22224.000 42.964 46.089 -31.036 74.000 -3.125 PK 

2 * 27504.000 46.221 45.889 -27.779 74.000 0.332 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 102 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6695MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22686.000 44.333 46.866 -29.667 74.000 -2.533 PK 

2 * 32366.000 47.331 46.903 -26.669 74.000 0.428 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 103 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6855MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22026.000 43.454 46.835 -30.546 74.000 -3.381 PK 

2 * 32520.000 47.944 47.481 -26.056 74.000 0.463 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 104 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6855MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22906.000 44.959 47.210 -29.041 74.000 -2.251 PK 

2 * 30034.000 46.957 46.989 -27.043 74.000 -0.032 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 105 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6875MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22114.000 43.004 46.271 -30.996 74.000 -3.267 PK 

2 * 30100.000 47.734 47.730 -26.266 74.000 0.004 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 106 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:05 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6875MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  21894.000 43.308 46.822 -30.692 74.000 -3.514 PK 

2 * 27020.000 46.072 45.505 -27.928 74.000 0.567 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2480883R-RF-US-P09V03  Page 255 / 534 
 

 

Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 107 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:06 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6895MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22598.000 43.377 46.023 -30.623 74.000 -2.646 PK 

2 * 27812.000 45.833 45.651 -28.167 74.000 0.182 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 108 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:06 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6895MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22510.000 44.304 47.063 -29.696 74.000 -2.759 PK 

2 * 26822.000 47.657 47.158 -26.343 74.000 0.499 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 109 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:06 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6995MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22708.000 44.198 46.702 -29.802 74.000 -2.504 PK 

2 * 26800.000 46.557 46.067 -27.443 74.000 0.490 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 110 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:06 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 6995MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22378.000 45.039 47.968 -28.961 74.000 -2.929 PK 

2 * 30760.000 47.051 46.696 -26.949 74.000 0.355 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 111 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:06 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 7115MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22136.000 42.621 45.859 -31.379 74.000 -3.238 PK 

2 * 26998.000 46.318 45.742 -27.682 74.000 0.576 PK 
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Profile: 2480675R Page No.: 112 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/10/10 - 21:06 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: BBHA 9170_294(18-40GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 7115MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  22928.000 44.638 46.861 -29.362 74.000 -2.223 PK 

2 * 31442.000 47.340 46.918 -26.660 74.000 0.422 PK 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp). 

3. We use the RF output power of Low-power indoor access point Mode for testing, which has a higher RF output 
power. 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2480883R-RF-US-P09V03  Page 261 / 534 
 

 

The worst case of Simultaneous Radiated Emission: 

 
Profile: 2480883R Page No.: 477 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:03 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1: Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b + Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11be20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4824.000 37.756 51.618 -36.244 74.000 -13.862 PK 

2  7236.000 41.943 51.061 -32.057 74.000 -9.119 PK 

3  9648.000 45.310 49.215 -28.690 74.000 -3.906 PK 

4  11910.000 45.615 46.622 -28.385 74.000 -1.008 PK 

5 * 17865.000 49.215 46.419 -24.785 74.000 2.796 PK 
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Profile: 2480883R Page No.: 478 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/09/26 - 20:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055_(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: WiFi 7 (802.11be) 2x2 Dual Band Dual Concurrent 

Wireless Module 

Power: 3.3 Vdc 

Note: Mode 1: Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b + Transmit at 5955MHz by 802.11be20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4824.000 37.763 51.625 -36.237 74.000 -13.862 PK 

2  7236.000 40.421 49.539 -33.579 74.000 -9.119 PK 

3  9648.000 45.700 49.605 -28.300 74.000 -3.906 PK 

4  11910.000 46.095 47.102 -27.905 74.000 -1.008 PK 

5 * 17865.000 49.827 47.031 -24.173 74.000 2.796 PK 

 

 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 
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Appendix B: Emission bandwidth and occupied bandwidth 

 

Emission Bandwidth： 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] 26db EBW [MHz] FL[MHz] FH[MHz] Limit[MHz] Verdict 

11AX20SISO Ant1 5955 22.600 5943.800 5966.400 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6175 23.040 6163.560 6186.600 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6415 23.200 6403.520 6426.720 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6435 22.680 6423.680 6446.360 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6475 22.640 6463.960 6486.600 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6515 23.040 6503.400 6526.440 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6535 22.800 6523.760 6546.560 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6695 23.240 6683.720 6706.960 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6855 22.920 6843.800 6866.720 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6875 22.600 6863.760 6886.360 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6895 23.160 6883.520 6906.680 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 6995 22.880 6983.760 7006.640 N/A PASS 

11AX20SISO Ant1 7115 22.800 7103.320 7126.120 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 5965 44.560 5942.840 5987.400 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6165 44.080 6142.840 6186.920 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6405 44.800 6382.440 6427.240 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6445 45.040 6422.680 6467.720 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6485 44.560 6462.520 6507.080 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6525 45.040 6502.760 6547.800 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6565 44.400 6543.000 6587.400 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6685 45.120 6662.040 6707.160 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6845 44.080 6823.080 6867.160 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6885 44.880 6862.280 6907.160 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6925 44.240 6903.080 6947.320 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 6965 45.680 6942.200 6987.880 N/A PASS 

11AX40SISO Ant1 7085 53.040 7055.800 7108.840 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 5985 93.760 5938.920 6032.680 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6145 91.520 6098.600 6190.120 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6385 93.760 6338.760 6432.520 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6465 95.520 6416.840 6512.360 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6545 91.040 6500.040 6591.080 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6625 92.000 6578.600 6670.600 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6705 104.480 6653.800 6758.280 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6785 91.360 6740.360 6831.720 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6865 90.720 6819.400 6910.120 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 6945 101.760 6893.640 6995.400 N/A PASS 

11AX80SISO Ant1 7025 126.240 6963.080 7089.320 N/A PASS 

11AX160SISO Ant1 6025 209.920 5938.600 6148.520 N/A PASS 

11AX160SISO Ant1 6185 172.800 6100.200 6273.000 N/A PASS 

11AX160SISO Ant1 6345 229.760 6259.560 6489.320 N/A PASS 

11AX160SISO Ant1 6505 180.480 6418.600 6599.080 N/A PASS 

11AX160SISO Ant1 6665 216.960 6577.640 6794.600 N/A PASS 

11AX160SISO Ant1 6825 243.840 6735.400 6979.240 N/A PASS 

11AX160SISO Ant1 6985 248.320 6894.440 7142.760 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 5955 23.120 5943.680 5966.800 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6175 22.440 6163.880 6186.320 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6415 23.040 6403.680 6426.720 N/A PASS 
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11BE20SISO Ant1 6435 23.320 6423.480 6446.800 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6475 23.240 6463.680 6486.920 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6515 22.960 6503.600 6526.560 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6535 22.480 6523.800 6546.280 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6695 23.040 6683.480 6706.520 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6855 23.040 6843.440 6866.480 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6875 23.120 6863.480 6886.600 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6895 22.640 6883.760 6906.400 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 6995 22.680 6983.800 7006.480 N/A PASS 

11BE20SISO Ant1 7115 22.640 7103.840 7126.480 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 5965 45.040 5942.600 5987.640 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6165 44.960 6142.600 6187.560 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6405 44.640 6382.840 6427.480 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6445 44.720 6422.280 6467.000 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6485 45.040 6462.520 6507.560 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6525 44.720 6502.520 6547.240 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6565 44.640 6542.840 6587.480 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6685 44.480 6663.000 6707.480 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6845 45.120 6822.440 6867.560 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6885 44.640 6862.680 6907.320 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6925 44.960 6902.600 6947.560 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 6965 44.480 6942.680 6987.160 N/A PASS 

11BE40SISO Ant1 7085 45.520 7062.040 7107.560 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 5985 93.760 5938.600 6032.360 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6145 93.600 6097.320 6190.920 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6385 89.920 6339.880 6429.800 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6465 92.160 6419.720 6511.880 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6545 108.960 6497.640 6606.600 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6625 95.200 6577.640 6672.840 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6705 96.480 6657.160 6753.640 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6785 93.600 6737.640 6831.240 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6865 95.200 6817.480 6912.680 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 6945 116.800 6890.760 7007.560 N/A PASS 

11BE80SISO Ant1 7025 150.240 6946.280 7096.520 N/A PASS 

11BE160SISO Ant1 6025 244.480 5938.280 6182.760 N/A PASS 

11BE160SISO Ant1 6185 182.720 6097.640 6280.360 N/A PASS 

11BE160SISO Ant1 6345 243.520 6258.600 6502.120 N/A PASS 

11BE160SISO Ant1 6505 241.280 6419.880 6661.160 N/A PASS 

11BE160SISO Ant1 6665 282.240 6540.520 6822.760 N/A PASS 

11BE160SISO Ant1 6825 243.840 6738.280 6982.120 N/A PASS 

11BE160SISO Ant1 6985 243.520 6899.240 7142.760 N/A PASS 

11BE320SISO Ant1 6105 339.200 5934.760 6273.960 N/A PASS 

11BE320SISO Ant1 6265 341.120 6094.120 6435.240 N/A PASS 

11BE320SISO Ant1 6425 485.120 6255.400 6740.520 N/A PASS 

11BE320SISO Ant1 6585 341.120 6414.120 6755.240 N/A PASS 

11BE320SISO Ant1 6745 340.480 6574.120 6914.600 N/A PASS 

11BE320SISO Ant1 6905 340.480 6734.120 7074.600 N/A PASS 

Note1: We have evaluated SISO, CDD, Beamforming mode, shown in the report is the worst data. 

Note2. We use the RF output power of Low-power indoor access point Mode for testing, which has a higher RF 
output power. 
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-5955 

 
11AX20SISO-Ant1-6175 



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2480883R-RF-US-P09V03  Page 266 / 534 
 

 

 
11AX20SISO-Ant1-6415 

 
11AX20SISO-Ant1-6435 
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-6475 

 
11AX20SISO-Ant1-6515 
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-6535 

 
11AX20SISO-Ant1-6695 
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-6855 

 
11AX20SISO-Ant1-6875 
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-6895 

 
11AX20SISO-Ant1-6995 
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-7115 

 
11AX40SISO-Ant1-5965 
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11AX40SISO-Ant1-6165 

 
11AX40SISO-Ant1-6405 
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11AX40SISO-Ant1-6445 

 
11AX40SISO-Ant1-6485 
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11AX40SISO-Ant1-6525 

 
11AX40SISO-Ant1-6565 
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11AX40SISO-Ant1-6685 

 
11AX40SISO-Ant1-6845 
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